## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Police Jury of the Parish of Beauregard, State of Louisiana met in regular session on July 9th, 2024 and approved for publication their intention to abandon public road right of way as located and described herein:

The abandonment of A. Cordell Spur, located in Section 17 of Township 3 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 10 feet or 0.019 mile(s).

The abandonment of Arthur Stone Rd, located in Section 36 of Township 3 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 444 feet or 0.084 mile(s).

The abandonment of Barry Justis Rd, located in Section 08 of Township 3 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 475 feet or 0.009 mile(s).

The abandonment of Billy Foreman Rd, located in Section 7 of Township 3 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 1531 feet or 0.29 mile(s).

The abandonment of Doherty Rd, located in Section 33 of Township 3 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 1093 feet or 0.207 mile(s).

The abandonment of Johnny Lindsay Rd, located in Section 32 of Township 2 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 581 feet or 0.11 mile(s).

The abandonment of Karen Townsley Rd, located in Section 21 of Township 2 South, Range 8 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 845 feet or 0.16 mile(s).

The abandonment of Mennonite Church Loop, located in Section 36 of Township 3 South, Range 9 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 1251 feet or 0.237 mile(s).

The abandonment of South Planer Mill Rd, located in Section 32 of Township 2 South, Range 9 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of road from Hwy 190 to Blankenship Rd. NOTE: City limits of DeRidder, City of DeRidder maintains.

The abandonment of Tree Farm Rd, located in Section 11 of Township 3 South, Range 10 West, in Road District #3, Beauregard Parish, Louisiana, total length of 1637 feet or 0.31 mile(s). NOTE: This is on parish property

The Police Jury will hear any and all objections to said abandonment at its Regular Meeting on September 10, 2024, at 6:00 o'clock p.m.

/s/Margaret Lyons SECRETARY BEAUREGARD PARISH POLICE JURY

PUBLISH: August 2 and 23,2024